# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

#### Chapter 328.

Снар. 328.

Resolve in favor of Josiah D. Pulsifer.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury from money not otherwise appropriated, to Josiah D. Pulsifer the sum of twentyfive dollars, being the sum paid into the said treasury by the said Pulsifer through mistake and under a misapprehension of the requirements of law.

favor of

[Approved March 9, 1860.]

#### Chapter 329.

Resolve granting one hundred and sixty acres of land to aid in building a bridge across Salmon brook in township number thirteen, range three.

Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby authorized to convey to Isaac Wilder a lot of land of one hundred and sixty acres, to be selected by him in township number thirteen, range three, west from the east line of the state, when said Wilder shall have built a good and substantial bridge across Salmon brook, a tributary of the Aroostook river in said township; said bridge to be built to the acceptance of said land agent.

Bridge across Salmon brook, in favor of.

[Approved March 9, 1860.]

#### Chapter 330.

Resolve in aid of bridges in township number four, range four, west from the east line of the state.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent in aid of building and completing bridges over Cold brook, Sly brook and the Mattawamkeag in said township, which sum is to be paid when the inhabitants shall have completed said bridges to the acceptance of the land agent.

Bridges in township No.

[Approved March 9, 1860.]

#### Chapter 331.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to adjust certain claims for lots on township B, range one, in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized and Land agent directed to investigate the claims of such of the settlers on town- adjust certain

CHAP. 332. claims of settlers on township B, range 1. ship B, range one, in the county of Aroostook, as entered upon lands in said township under contracts with the land agent of Massachusetts, and to convey to them such lands as they shall be justly entitled to under such contracts.

[Approved March 13, 1860.]

#### Chapter 332.

Resolve to ascertain the amount of the school fund belonging to plantations organized for election purposes.

Governor and council authorized to ascertain amount of school fund in certain plantations, &c.

Principal, how credited. Interest, how credited.

-how applied.

Resolved, That the governor and council be and they are hereby authorized to ascertain the amount of the school fund belonging to plantations organized for election purposes, derived from the sale of timber and grass taken from lands reserved for public uses. The principal to be credited to each of such plantations on the books of the state treasury; and the interest on such fund from the time it was deposited with the state treasurer, or with the land or county agents, to be paid each of such plantations, to be applied for the support of schools as is by law provided.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

#### Chapter 333.

Resolve in favor of the committee on state prison.

State prison committee, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state the sum of ten dollars to each of the following persons, to wit: John Thissell, Edward Anderson, Wm. Hopkins, T. Williams, C. S. Huston, B. B. Thomas, D. H. Teague, M. W. Brown and Charles Elliott, members of the said committee who by order of the legislature have visited the state prison, said sum being in full for traveling and other expenses of said persons in the discharge of that duty.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

#### Chapter 334.

Resolve in favor of John Allen.

John Allen, ln favor of.

Resolved, That in consideration of two hundred and fifteen dollars and twenty cents credited to John Allen on the books in the land office for road labor performed by him in the town of Mays-